GENERAL AGREEMENT ON SECRET TARIFFS AND TRADE

No. 015 SECRET/279/Add.6 26 April 1982

Original: English

ARTICLE XXVIII:5 NEGOTIATIONS

Schedule I - Commonwealth of Australia

Addendum

The following communication has been received by the secretariat.

The delegations of the Commonwealth of Australia and South Africa have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII for the modification or withdrawal of concessions provided for in Schedule I as set out in the report attached.

signed for the delegation of the Commonwealth of Australia signed for the delegation of South Africa

9 March 1982

Results of Negotiations under Article XXVIII for the Modification or Withdrawal of Concessions in the Schedule of the Commonwealth of Australia Initially Negotiated with South Africa

Changes in Schedule I - Commonwealth of Australia

A. Concessions to be withdrawn

All previous concessions in Schedule I.

D. New concessions on items not in existing schedule

MARGIN OF PREFERENCE:

For purposes of Article I and Article II of this Agreement, the margin of preference under a tariff classification properly applicable to any product shall not be increased above the level actually in existence on 1 January 1973, or as subsequently negotiated;

provided that in certain circumstances the introduction of a 10% margin in lieu of a previously existing 7.5% margin shall be permissible, and

provided further that this concession shall not preclude adjustments of a minor order necessary to achieve simplified or reasonable tariff drafting, when such adjustments shall result in a margin no higher than 10%.



p. New concessions on items not in existing schedule (continued)

PART I - MOST FAVOURED NATION TARIFF

PART I - MOST FAVOURED NATION TARIFF		
Tariff Item Number	Description of Products	Rate of Duty
03.01	Fish, fresh (live or dead), chilled or frozen	
ex	<pre>- except trout (S. trutta; S. fontinalis; S. gairdneri)</pre>	\$0.017/kg
03.02	Fish, dried, salted or in brine; smoked fish, whether or not cooked before or during the smoking process	
ex	Dried or smoked, but not salted - except sharkfins	\$0.017/kg
14.05	Vegetable products not falling within any other item	*
ex	Raw vegetable material of a kind primarily used in dyeing or tanning	Free
25.16°	Granite, porphyry, basalt, sandstone and other monumental and building stone, including such stone roughly split, roughly squared or squared by sawing, but not further worked	
ex	Unsawn	10%
25.24	Asbestos	Free
32.01	Tanning extracts of vegetable origin; tannins and tannic acids, including water-extracted gall-nut tannin, and their salts, ethers, esters and other derivatives	·
ex	Tanning extracts of vegetable origin - Wattle bark	10%
Contract of the second of the		- And